
 

 

 

 

 
Please consider reaching out to the decision makers about ensuring the safety of students is of utmost importance for a 
healthy learning environment. Here is a sample of a letter previously sent with bolded sections to potentially include in your 
personal communication. 
 
To Whom It May Concern,   
                                                                                       

In Michigan, children are by law to be provided free and public education.  At what point do we choose to add 
“safe” to that sentence?  There are many things that our children deal with on a daily basis that we more than likely did 
not have to think about as a child.  Coming home alive from school should not be one of them!   
When we look at laws that protect our schools or require expulsions, we are missing a vital piece.  At this point, I 
think we have been lucky that additional consequences did not happen to our students, their families, or the community 
because of this.  An expulsion or suspension from public school typically results in the student not being allowed on campus 
either.  Sometimes this is well known and followed and sometimes this is disregarded.  If an expulsion occurs due to 
threats or the safety of the student and school body, we would hope that the no trespassing would be followed and 
enforced strictly.   
 

Unfortunately, we are dealing with an instance in our school where the expelled student is not following the order.  It is not 
due to him or his family not knowing about it, or a simple oversight.  We know that this on occasion will happen.  Instead, 
this student has come to our campus first being removed by our SRO, then arrested for trespassing and resisting arrest, 
most recently he made it into a school and was again arrested.  All offenses caused a lockdown of our students.  The last 
being a “hard” lockdown.  Fortunately, our SRO was on site and handled things very professionally, and took him into 
custody once backup officers arrived.   The rumors, fear, and utter chaos this caused to our students, our staff, and our 
community are unacceptable and will not be tolerated.   
 

How many lockdowns must occur due to this one student for stronger consequences to take place?  How many 
arrests on school property?  How much fear?  It is unthinkable that this student cannot be charged with more 
severe charges that send a message that he is in the wrong and must stop. He is terrorizing our students, staff, and 
community and receives a slap on the wrist, and is sent home only to do it again. His threatening demeanor on the last 
offense should be perceived by law enforcement as escalating. 
This child is a troubled child, he desperately needs help, guidance, and support if he is ever going to be a productive 
member of our society.  Our goal would be that every child is able to complete their education with us, graduate and 
become well rounded productive individuals that contribute to our society.  Sadly, he is going to need some harsher 
punishments, some follow through with the juvenile detention center.  The same detention center refused to take him in on 
the second offense.  
  

Simply put, we are asking you to revisit our laws to provide more protections to districts like ours in similar 
situations. SAS does not want to be a statistic on this ever growing problem that plagues America. By taking no 
action you will be encouraging this behavior and terror.  We can not accept that as a solution.  If you would like to 
discuss further you can reach me at andy.jensen@spartaschools.org. 
  

Sincerely, 
Andy Jensen 
Sparta School Board President 
 
Board of Education: 
Andy Jensen, President                  Amanda VanStrien, Vice President Mark Alster, Secretary          Kim Eluskie, Treasurer  
andy.jensen@spartaschools.org     amanda.vanstrien@spartaschools.org mark.alster@spartaschools.org       kim.eluskie@spartaschools.org 
 

Tim Driscoll, Trustee                       Amber Bremer, Trustee   Erin Bormes, Trustee 
tim.driscoll@spartaschools.org       amber.bremer@spartaschools.org erin.bormes@spartaschools.org 



 

 

Contact information for the decision makers:
Michael Rice, State Superintendent 
ricem6@michigan.gov 
517-241-0494 
 

Marilyn Schneider, State Board of Education 
schneiderm@michigan.gov 
 

Martin Ackley, Director Public and Government 
Affairs 
ackleym@michigan.gov 
517-241-4395 
 

Sheryl Kennedy, Legislative Liaison Public and 
Government Affairs 
kennedys7@michigan.gov 
517-241-7017 
 

Sue Carnell, Chief Deputy Superintendent 
carnells@michigan.gov 
517-241-4993 
 

Dr. Delsa Chapman, Deputy Superintendent 
Division of Educator, Student and School 
Supports 
chapmand@michigan.gov 
517-335-4049 
 

Scott Koenigsknecht, Deputy Supeintendent 
Koenigsknechts@michigan.gov 
517-241-4370 
 

Ellen Cogen Lipton, Michigan State Board of 
Education 
liptone@michigan.gov 
517-241-6984 
 

Tom McMillin, Michigan State Board of 
Education 
mcmillint1@michigan.gov 
517-241-6984 
 

Judith Pritchett, Michigan State Board of 
Education 
pritchettj1@michigan.gov 
517-241-6984 
 

Pamela Pugh, Michigan State Board of 
Education 
pughp@michigan.gov 
517-241-6984 
 

Nikki Snyder, Michigan State Board of Education 
snydern@michigan.gov 
517-241-6984 
 

Marshall Bullock, II, Michigan State Board of 
Education 
bullockm@michigan.gov 
517-241-6984 
 

Bryan Posthumus, House District 90 
BryanPosthumus@house.mi.gov 
517-373-0830 
 

 
 

Mark Huizenga, Senate District 74 
MarkHuizenga@house.mi.gov 
517-373-8900 
 

Tiffany Tilley, Michigan State Board of Education 
tilleyt@michigan.gov 
517-241-6984 
 

Mitchell Robinson, Michigan State Board of 
Education 
robinsonm@michigan.gov 
517-241-6986  
 

Chris Becker, Prosecutor 
chris.becker@kentcountymi.gov 
(616) 632-6710 
 

Joseph Jackson, Prosecutor 
joseph.jackson@kentcountymi.gov 
(616) 632-6658 
 

Matt Koleszar, House of Representatives 
Education Committee 
mattkoleszar@house.mi.gov 
517-373-0854 
 

Jaime Churches, House of Representatives 
Education Committee 
jaimechurches@house.mi.gov 
517-373-0478 
 

Jaime Greene, House of Representatives 
Education Committee 
jaimegreene@house.mi.gov 
517-373-1775 
 

Nate Shannon, House of Representatives 
Education Committee 
nateshannon@house.mi.gov 
517-241-0494 
 

Lori Stone, House of Representatives Education 
Committee 
loristone@house.mi.gov 
517-373-0845 
 

Regina Weiss, House of Representatives 
Education Committee 
reginaweiss@house.mi.gov 
517-373-0823 
 

Carol Glanville, House of Representatives 
Education Committee 
carolglanville@house.mi.gov 
517-373-0476 
 

Jennifer Conlin, House of Representatives 
Education Committee 
Jenniferconlin@house.mi.gov 
517-373-7557 
 

Kimberly Edwards, House of Representatives 
Education Committee 
kimberlyedwards@house.mi.gov 
517-373-0852 
 

Dylan Wegela, House of Representatives 
Education Committee 
dylanwegela@house.mi.gov 
517-373-3818 
 

Gregory Markkanen, House of Representatives 
Education Committee 
gregorymarkkanen@house.mi.gov 
517-373-0850 
 

Brad Paquette, House of Representatives 
Education Committee 
bradpaquette@house.mi.gov 
517-373-1793 
 

Pauline Wendzel, House of Representatives 
Education Committee 
paulinewendzel@house.mi.gov 
517-373-1799 
 

Gina Johnsen, House of Representatives 
Education Committee 
ginajohnsen@house.mi.gov 
517-373-1796 
 

Legan Rose, House of Representatives 
Education Committee Committee Clerk 
lrose@house.mi.gov 
517-373-0135 
 

Dayna Polehanki, Senate Education Committee 
sendpolenhanki@senate.mi.gov 
517-373-7350 
 

Erika Geiss, Senate Education Committee 
senegeiss@senate.mi.gov 
517-373-7800 
 

Stephanie Chang, Senate Education Committee 
senschang@senate.mi.gov 
517-373-7346 
 

Darrin Camilleri, Senate Education Committee 
sendcamilleri@senate.mi.gov 
517-373-7918 
 

Kristen McDonald Rivet, Senate Education 
Committee 
senkmcdonaldrivet@senate.mi.gov 
517-373-1725 
 

John Damoose, Senate Education Committee 
senjdamoose@senate.mi.gov 
517-373-2413 
 

Ruth Johnson, Senate Education Committee 
senrjohnson@senate.mi.gov 
517-373-1636 
 

Mike Sitkauskas, Senate Education Committee 
Committee Clerk 
msitkasuskas@senate.mi.gov 
517-373-5314

 


